# TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE

# **Ordinance** <u>2019-17</u>

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE, COUNTY OF BURLINGTIN, STATE OF NEW JERSYE, AMENDING THE MAPLE SHADE TOWNSHIP CODE AND ADDING CHAPTER 7 "AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Maple Shade, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. Chapter 7, entitled "Americans with Disabilities Act," is hereby added to the Maple Shade Township Code and shall read as follows:

#### 7-1. Notice.

Pursuant to the requirements of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA"), Maple Shade Township has established a notice to be accessible to all individuals; the same of which sets forth, among other things, the Township's employment practices, communication techniques, and applicable policies and procedures as the same relate to the ADA, together with the identification of and contact information for the Township's designated ADA Coordinator. Said notice and all notations, references, exhibits, data and information thereon are hereby incorporated by reference into this chapter and shall be as much a part of this chapter as if set forth at length herein. A copy of the notice is on file in the office of the Township Clerk.

## 7-2. Grievance Procedure.

Pursuant to the requirements of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA"), Maple Shade Township has established a grievance procedure to be accessible to all individuals; the same of which sets forth, among other things, the procedure for filing a grievance alleging discrimination on the basis of disability in the provision of services, activities, programs, or benefits by Maple Shade Township. Said grievance procedure and all notations, references, exhibits, data and information thereon are hereby incorporated by reference into this chapter and shall be as much a part of this chapter as if set forth at length herein. A copy of the grievance procedure is on file in the office of the Township Clerk.

2. If any provision or portion of a provision of this ordinance is held to be unconstitutional, preempted by Federal or State law, or otherwise invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions of the ordinance shall not be invalidated, and shall remain in full force and effect.

3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances, which are inconsistent with any provisions of this ordinance, are hereby repealed as to the extent of such inconsistencies.

INTRODUCTION				DATE: August 22, 2019		
COUNCIL	MOTION	SECOND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Manchello			X			
Nunes			X			
Volpe	X		X			
Wiest		X	X			
Kauffman			X			

### **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Township Council of the Township of Maple Shade, County of Burlington and State of New Jersey at a meeting held September 12, 2019.

Andrea	T. Mc	Veigh,	Township	Clerk

**ADOPTION** 

DATE: September 12, 2019

COUNCIL	MOTION	SECOND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Manchello	X		X			
Nunes			X			
Volpe			X			
Wiest		X	X			
Kauffman			X			